

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Morgan Stanley Data Security Litigation

Docket No.
1:20-cv-05914 (PAE)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO ROBINA FRANK'S OBJECTION TO
PLAINTIFFS' ATTORNEYS' FEES REQUEST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ii

ARGUMENT3

 I. Class Counsel Have Reasonably Requested 29.3% of the Total Settlement Value3

 A. Aura Financial Shield Service Is a Value To the Settlement Class8

 B. The Court Should Not Disregard the Fitzpatrick Declaration13

 C. The Financial Shield Activation Rate Has No Bearing On The Value of The Settlement and Does Not Warrant Deferral of the Attorneys’ Fee Award.....15

 D. The Total Value of The Settlement Appropriately Includes Settlement Notice and Administration Costs16

 II. Class Counsel’s Lodestar is Accurate17

 A. Class Counsel Does Not Need to Provide Detailed Time Records to Class Members.....17

 B. The Lodestar Multiplier is Reasonable19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3371 (CM), 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)	23
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Briseño v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-05379-CJC-AGR, Doc. 695 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2019)	17
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-5595 (RLE), 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012)	23
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	13
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Group NY LLC</i> , 874 F.Supp.2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>City of Livonia Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10329 RJS, 2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013)	7
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	23
<i>Delacruz v. CytoSport, Inc.</i> , 4:11-cv-03532-CW, 2014 WL 12648451 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2014)..	7
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-1786-L (WMc), 2013 WL 6055326 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2013)	6
<i>Donoghue v. Morgan Stanley High Yield Fund</i> , 2012 WL 6097654 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2012)....	10
<i>Espinal v. Victor's Café 52nd Street, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-8057 (VEC), 2019 WL 5425475 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2019)	9, 10
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	21
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. Compass One, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4925561 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021)	10
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-md-02617-LHK (NC) [Doc. 1042, Ex. A]	16
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 3907 CM, 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)	20

<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	22
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	6, 9, 14, 17
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11
<i>In re Groupon, Inc., Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 11md2238 DMS (RBB), 2012 WL 13175871 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	7
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>In re JPMorgan Treasury Futures Spoofing Litig.</i> , 1:20-cv-03515-PAE, ECF No. 96, (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 3, 2022).....	8, 10
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Tr. Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	10
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2472, 2020 WL 4035125 (D.R.I. 2020).....	18
<i>In Re Marine Midland Motor Vehicle Leasing Litigation</i> , 155 F.R.D. 416 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	20
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Oil Spill By Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013).....	16
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 7905 (MBM), 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)	23
<i>In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Marketing, Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 17-ml-2792-D, Doc. 208 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 18, 2019).....	17
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018)	6
<i>In re Target Corporation Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , MDL No. 14-2522 (PAM/JJK), 2015 WL 7253765 (D. Min.. 2015), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 874 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 1352859 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2017)	18
<i>In re Warner Comm ’ns. Secs. Litig.</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20

Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 17

Jander v. Retirement Plans Committee of IBM, 15cv3781, 2021 WL 3115709 (S.D.N.Y. July 22,
2021) 23

Maley v. Dale Global Techs. Corp., 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 23

Montalvo v. Flywheel Sports, Inc., No. 16-cv-6269-PAE, 2018 WL 7825362 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27,
2018) 10

Perks v. TD Bank, N.A., 2022 WL 1451753 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2022) 14

Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Jewell, 167 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (D.N.M. 2016) 18

Rodriguez v. It's Not Just Lunch Int'l, No. 07-CV-9227, 2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2,
2020) 15

Run Guo Zhang v. Lin Kumo Japanese Restaurant Inc., No. 13-cv-6667-PAE, 2015 WL
5122530 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2015) 8

Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC, No. 08-cv-10240-PAE, 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 14, 2012) 10,
22

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 16

United States v. Brown, 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., No. 04 Civ. 09194(CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y.
Nov. 30, 2010) 10

Other Authorities

Brian Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J.
Empirical L. Stud. 811 (2010) 18

W. Rubenstein, *Using Law Professors as Expert Witnesses in Class Action Litigation*, 6 BNA
Expert Evidence Report 561 (Oct. 23, 2006)..... 17
